
2015-16 AY Census ApplicaƟon Equity Summary Report

 Equity Category: Student Visa

Total Equity
% Equity
of Total

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Moose Jaw

Total 13.0%

37.7%

7.7%

7.8%

12.2%

1,826

844

495

313

174

14,078

2,241

6,405

4,008

1,424

Sask Polytech

Total Equity
% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 1.5%

0.0%

5.5%

0.0%

4.5%

21

0

12

0

9

1,405

421

217

567

200

Brokered

Total Equity
% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 14.4%

8.5%

9.6%

12.7%

37.7%

1,814

490

306

174

844

12,556

5,755

3,188

1,372

2,241

On-Campus

Total Equity
% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 1.1%

0.5%

1.8%

0.0%

4.5%

33

5

19

0

9

2,927

1,071

1,037

619

200

Off-Campus

Total Equity
% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 14.5%

8.4%

9.4%

14.7%

37.9%

1,806

483

307

172

844

12,414

5,757

3,262

1,170

2,225

Base

Total Equity
% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 1.3%

1.1%

1.9%

0.2%

4.2%

41

12

18

2

9

3,069

1,069

963

821

216

Continuing Education

Total Equity
% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 11.9%

7.3%

7.7%

8.7%

34.9%

1,847

495

325

174

853

15,483

6,826

4,225

1,991

2,441

Total Applications



2015-16 AY Census ApplicaƟon Equity Summary Report

Notes

1. Reports applicaƟons to Saskatchewan Polytechnic cerƟficate, diploma, and degree programs between July 1, 2015 and June 30, 2016. This excludes
applicaƟons for programs brokered overseas and includes accepted applicaƟons to brokered programs in province. The total number of applicaƟons to
brokered programs by regional colleges, DTI, and SIIT are not reported back to the insƟtuƟon.

2. An applicant may apply to more than one program in an academic year. In 2015-16, 12,506 disƟnct applicants applied to one or more programs.
Of these, there were 1,221 disƟnct student visa applicants.

3. Source: ODS, 2015-16 Census Freeze, InsƟtuƟonal Research & Analysis.



2015-16 AY Census Enrolment Equity Summary Report

 Equity Category: Student Visa           Training Level: All

Total Enrol
Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 2.2%

1.4%

1.6%

1.0%

5.8%

408

113

67

27

201

18,522

8,185

4,098

2,778

3,461

Sask Polytech

Total Enrol
Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 1.3%

0.0%

3.6%

0.0%

4.5%

21

0

12

0

9

1,652

474

337

643

198

Brokered

Total
Enrol

Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 2.4%

1.5%

1.7%

1.0%

6.0%

396

110

58

27

201

16,767

7,366

3,332

2,730

3,339

On-Campus

Total Enrol
Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 1.0%

0.2%

1.9%

0.0%

2.8%

33

3

21

0

9

3,407

1,293

1,103

691

320

Off-Campus

Total
Enrol

Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 2.3%

1.4%

1.8%

1.1%

5.8%

392

104

60

27

201

16,965

7,544

3,391

2,569

3,461

Base

Total Enrol
Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 1.2%

0.8%

1.8%

0.0%

4.5%

37

9

19

0

9

3,209

1,115

1,044

852

198

Continuing Education

Total Enrol Equity Enrol % Equity of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 2.1%

1.3%

1.8%

0.8%

5.7%

429

113

79

27

210

20,174

8,659

4,435

3,421

3,659

Total Program Headcount Enrolment



2015-16 AY Census Enrolment Equity Summary Report

 Equity Category: Student Visa           Training Level: ApprenƟceship

Total Enrol
Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0

0

0

0

0

6,092

2,989

104

1,013

1,986

Sask Polytech

Total Enrol
Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Saskatoon

Total 0.0%

0.0%

0

0

10

10

Brokered

Total
Enrol

Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0

0

0

0

0

5,923

2,901

104

1,013

1,905

On-Campus

Total Enrol
Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Saskatoon

Total 0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0

0

0

179

98

81

Off-Campus

Total
Enrol

Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0

0

0

0

0

6,080

2,977

104

1,013

1,986

Base

Total Enrol
Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Saskatoon

Total 0.0%

0.0%

0

0

22

22

Continuing Education

Total Enrol Equity Enrol % Equity of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0

0

0

0

0

6,102

2,999

104

1,013

1,986

Total Program Headcount Enrolment



2015-16 AY Census Enrolment Equity Summary Report

 Equity Category: Student Visa           Training Level: Basic EducaƟon

Total Enrol Equity Enrol % Equity of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.2%

0.0%

1

0

0

1

0

4,321

2,132

1,463

540

186

Total Program Headcount Enrolment



2015-16 AY Census Enrolment Equity Summary Report

 Equity Category: Student Visa           Training Level: Cert-Dip-Degree

Total Enrol
Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 5.0%

3.7%

2.6%

2.1%

15.6%

407

113

67

26

201

8,109

3,064

2,531

1,225

1,289

Sask Polytech

Total Enrol
Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 1.3%

0.0%

3.6%

0.0%

4.5%

21

0

12

0

9

1,642

464

337

643

198

Brokered

Total
Enrol

Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 6.1%

4.7%

3.3%

2.2%

16.1%

395

110

58

26

201

6,523

2,333

1,765

1,177

1,248

On-Campus

Total Enrol
Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 1.0%

0.3%

1.9%

0.0%

3.8%

33

3

21

0

9

3,228

1,195

1,103

691

239

Off-Campus

Total
Enrol

Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 6.0%

4.3%

3.3%

2.6%

15.6%

391

104

60

26

201

6,564

2,435

1,824

1,016

1,289

Base

Total Enrol
Equity
Enrol

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 1.2%

0.8%

1.8%

0.0%

4.5%

37

9

19

0

9

3,187

1,093

1,044

852

198

Continuing Education

Total Enrol Equity Enrol % Equity of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 4.4%

3.2%

2.8%

1.4%

14.1%

428

113

79

26

210

9,751

3,528

2,868

1,868

1,487

Total Program Headcount Enrolment



2015-16 AY Census Enrolment Equity Summary Report

Notes

General
1. Source: ODS, 2015-16 Census Freeze, InsƟtuƟonal Research & Analysis.

Page 1 – All Training Levels
1. The data represent the number of headcount program enrolments in Basic EducaƟon, ApprenƟceship, and CerƟficate, Diploma, Degree programming.
2. A student may be enrolled in more than one program in an academic year. There were 19,475 disƟnct students enrolled in one or more programs in
2015-16. Of these, there were 418 disƟnct student visa learners.

Page 2 – Basic EducaƟon
1. The data represent the number of headcount program enrolments in Basic EducaƟon programming.
2. All Basic EducaƟon programs are base acƟvity delivered on-campus by Sask Polytech.

Page 3 – ApprenƟceship
1. The data represent the number of headcount program enrolments in ApprenƟceship programming.

Page 4 – CerƟficate, Diploma, Degree
1. The data represent the number of headcount program enrolments in CerƟficate, Diploma, and Degree programming.



2015-16 AY Census Graduate Equity Summary Report

 Equity Category: Student Visa

Total
Grads

Equity
Grads

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 6.5%

5.5%

3.3%

4.0%

14.5%

194

58

30

17

89

3,001

1,061

901

426

613

Sask Polytech

Total
Grads

Equity
Grads

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 2.2%

0.0%

7.8%

0.0%

6.0%

19

0

12

0

7

853

272

154

311

116

Brokered

Total
Grads

Equity
Grads

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 7.6%

6.2%

4.3%

4.3%

15.6%

191

57

28

17

89

2,529

917

648

395

569

On-Campus

Total
Grads

Equity
Grads

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 1.7%

0.2%

3.4%

0.0%

4.4%

22

1

14

0

7

1,325

416

407

342

160

Off-Campus

Total
Grads

Equity
Grads

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 8.1%

6.3%

4.8%

5.1%

17.4%

192

58

29

17

88

2,362

917

607

332

506

Base

Total
Grads

Equity
Grads

% Equity
of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 1.4%

0.0%

2.9%

0.0%

3.6%

21

0

13

0

8

1,492

416

448

405

223

Continuing Education

Total Grads Equity Grads % Equity of Total

Moose Jaw

Prince Albert

Regina

Saskatoon

Total 5.5%

4.4%

4.0%

2.3%

13.2%

213

58

42

17

96

3,854

1,333

1,055

737

729

Total Graduate Count



2015-16 AY Census Graduate Equity Summary Report

Notes

1. Reports all Saskatchewan Polytechnic cerƟficate, diploma, and degree credenƟals awarded between July 1, 2015 and June 30, 2016 (including brokered
programs).

2. A student may graduate from more than one program in an academic year. There were 3,815 disƟnct graduates in one or more programs in 2015-16. Of
these, there were 212 disƟnct student visa graduates.

3. Graduate figures do not include collaboraƟve degree programs (Saskatchewan CollaboraƟve Bachelor of Science in Nursing, CollaboraƟve Nurse
PracƟƟoner).

4. Source: ODS, 2015-16 Census Freeze, InsƟtuƟonal Research & Analysis.
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