

# **2015-16 AY Census Application Equity Summary Report**

## **Equity Category: Student Visa**

## **Total Applications**

	Total	Equity	% Equity of Total
Moose Jaw	2,441	853	34.9%
Prince Albert	1,991	174	8.7%
Regina	4,225	325	7.7%
Saskatoon	6,826	495	7.3%
Total	15,483	1,847	11.9%

Sask	Polytech

	Total	Equity	% Equity of Total
Prince Albert	1,424	174	12.2%
Regina	4,008	313	7.8%
Saskatoon	6,405	495	7.7%
Moose Jaw	2,241	844	37.7%
Total	14,078	1,826	13.0%

## Brokered

Total	Equity	% Equity of Total
200	9	4.5%
567	0	0.0%
217	12	5.5%
421	0	0.0%
1,405	21	1.5%
	200 567 217 421	200 9 567 0 217 12 421 0

_	_		
On	ı-Car	npu	S

	Total	Equity	% Equity of Total
Moose Jaw	2,241	844	37.7%
Prince Albert	1,372	174	12.7%
Regina	3,188	306	9.6%
Saskatoon	5,755	490	8.5%
Total	12,556	1,814	14.4%

## Off-Campus

Total	Equity	% Equity of Total
200	9	4.5%
619	0	0.0%
1,037	19	1.8%
1,071	5	0.5%
2,927	33	1.1%
	200 619 1,037 1,071	200 9 619 0 1,037 19 1,071 5

п	_	_	_	

	Total	Equity	% Equity of Total
Moose Jaw	2,225	844	37.9%
Prince Albert	1,170	172	14.7%
Regina	3,262	307	9.4%
Saskatoon	5,757	483	8.4%
Total	12,414	1,806	14.5%

## Continuing Education

	Total	Equity	% Equity of Total
Moose Jaw	216	9	4.2%
Prince Albert	821	2	0.2%
Regina	963	18	1.9%
Saskatoon	1,069	12	1.1%
Total	3,069	41	1.3%
- Otal	3,069	41	1.3%



### 2015-16 AY Census Application Equity Summary Report

### **Notes**

- 1. Reports applications to Saskatchewan Polytechnic certificate, diploma, and degree programs between July 1, 2015 and June 30, 2016. This excludes applications for programs brokered overseas and includes accepted applications to brokered programs in province. The total number of applications to brokered programs by regional colleges, DTI, and SIIT are not reported back to the institution.
- 2. An applicant may apply to more than one program in an academic year. In 2015-16, 12,506 distinct applicants applied to one or more programs. Of these, there were 1,221 distinct student visa applicants.
- 3. Source: ODS, 2015-16 Census Freeze, Institutional Research & Analysis.



**Equity Category: Student Visa** Training Level: All

Total Program Headcount Enrolment				
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	3,659	210	5.7%	
Prince Albert	3,421	27	0.8%	
Regina	4,435	79	1.8%	
Saskatoon	8,659	113	1.3%	
Total	20,174	429	2.1%	

Sask Polytech					
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total		
Moose Jaw	3,461	201	5.8%		
Prince Albert	2,778	27	1.0%		
Regina	4,098	67	1.6%		
Saskatoon	8,185	113	1.4%		
Total	18,522	408	2.2%		

Brokered				
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	198	9	4.5%	
Prince Albert	643	0	0.0%	
Regina	337	12	3.6%	
Saskatoon	474	0	0.0%	
Total	1,652	21	1.3%	

On-Campus			
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total
Moose Jaw	3,339	201	6.0%
Prince Albert	2,730	27	1.0%
Regina	3,332	58	1.7%
Saskatoon	7,366	110	1.5%
Total	16,767	396	2.4%

Off-Campus				
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	320	9	2.8%	
Prince Albert	691	0	0.0%	
Regina	1,103	21	1.9%	
Saskatoon	1,293	3	0.2%	
Total	3,407	33	1.0%	

	Base		
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total
Moose Jaw	3,461	201	5.8%
Prince Albert	2,569	27	1.1%
Regina	3,391	60	1.8%
Saskatoon	7,544	104	1.4%
Total	16,965	392	2.3%

Continuing Education				
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	198	9	4.5%	
Prince Albert	852	0	0.0%	
Regina	1,044	19	1.8%	
Saskatoon	1,115	9	0.8%	
Total	3,209	37	1.2%	



**Equity Category: Student Visa** Training Level: Apprenticeship

Total Program Headcount Enrolment				
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	1,986	0	0.0%	
Prince Albert	1,013	0	0.0%	
Regina	104	0	0.0%	
Saskatoon	2,999	0	0.0%	
Total	6,102	0	0.0%	

Sask Polytech				
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	1,986	0	0.0%	
Prince Albert	1,013	0	0.0%	
Regina	104	0	0.0%	
Saskatoon	2,989	0	0.0%	
Total	6,092	0	0.0%	

Brokered			
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total
Saskatoon	10	0	0.0%
Total	10	0	0.0%

On-Campus			
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total
Moose Jaw	1,905	0	0.0%
Prince Albert	1,013	0	0.0%
Regina	104	0	0.0%
Saskatoon	2,901	0	0.0%
Total	5,923	0	0.0%

Off-Campus			
Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total	
81	0	0.0%	
98	0	0.0%	
179	0	0.0%	
	Total Enrol 81 98	Total Enrol Equity 81 0 98 0	

	Base		
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total
Moose Jaw	1,986	0	0.0%
Prince Albert	1,013	0	0.0%
Regina	104	0	0.0%
Saskatoon	2,977	0	0.0%
Total	6,080	0	0.0%

	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total
Saskatoon	22	0	0.0%
Total	22	0	0.0%

Continuing Education



**Equity Category: Student Visa** Training Level: Basic Education

Total Program Headcount Enrolment				
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	186	0	0.0%	
Prince Albert	540	1	0.2%	
Regina	1,463	0	0.0%	
Saskatoon	2,132	0	0.0%	
Total	4,321	1	0.0%	



**Equity Category: Student Visa** Training Level: Cert-Dip-Degree

Total Program Headcount Enrolment				
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	1,487	210	14.1%	
Prince Albert	1,868	26	1.4%	
Regina	2,868	79	2.8%	
Saskatoon	3,528	113	3.2%	
Total	9,751	428	4.4%	

Sask Polytech				
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	1,289	201	15.6%	
Prince Albert	1,225	26	2.1%	
Regina	2,531	67	2.6%	
Saskatoon	3,064	113	3.7%	
Total	8,109	407	5.0%	

Brokered				
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	198	9	4.5%	
Prince Albert	643	0	0.0%	
Regina	337	12	3.6%	
Saskatoon	464	0	0.0%	
Total	1,642	21	1.3%	

On-Campus				
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	1,248	201	16.1%	
Prince Albert	1,177	26	2.2%	
Regina	1,765	58	3.3%	
Saskatoon	2,333	110	4.7%	
Total	6,523	395	6.1%	

Off-Campus				
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	239	9	3.8%	
Prince Albert	691	0	0.0%	
Regina	1,103	21	1.9%	
Saskatoon	1,195	3	0.3%	
Total	3,228	33	1.0%	

Base			
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total
Moose Jaw	1,289	201	15.6%
Prince Albert	1,016	26	2.6%
Regina	1,824	60	3.3%
Saskatoon	2,435	104	4.3%
Total	6,564	391	6.0%

Continuing Education				
	Total Enrol	Equity Enrol	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	198	9	4.5%	
Prince Albert	852	0	0.0%	
Regina	1,044	19	1.8%	
Saskatoon	1,093	9	0.8%	
Total 3,187 37 1.2%				



### **Notes**

#### General

1. Source: ODS, 2015-16 Census Freeze, Institutional Research & Analysis.

### Page 1 - All Training Levels

- 1. The data represent the number of headcount program enrolments in Basic Education, Apprenticeship, and Certificate, Diploma, Degree programming.
- 2. A student may be enrolled in more than one program in an academic year. There were 19,475 distinct students enrolled in one or more programs in 2015-16. Of these, there were 418 distinct student visa learners.

#### Page 2 - Basic Education

- 1. The data represent the number of headcount program enrolments in Basic Education programming.
- 2. All Basic Education programs are base activity delivered on-campus by Sask Polytech.

### Page 3 – Apprenticeship

1. The data represent the number of headcount program enrolments in Apprenticeship programming.

#### Page 4 – Certificate, Diploma, Degree

1. The data represent the number of headcount program enrolments in Certificate, Diploma, and Degree programming.



# **2015-16 AY Census Graduate Equity Summary Report**

# **Equity Category: Student Visa**

Total Graduate Count				
	Total Grads	<b>Equity Grads</b>	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	729	96	13.2%	
Prince Albert	737	17	2.3%	
Regina	1,055	42	4.0%	
Saskatoon	1,333	58	4.4%	
Total	3,854	213	5.5%	

Sask Polytech				
	Total Grads	Equity Grads	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	613	89	14.5%	
Prince Albert	426	17	4.0%	
Regina	901	30	3.3%	
Saskatoon	1,061	58	5.5%	
Total	3,001	194	6.5%	

Brokered				
	Total Grads	Equity Grads	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	116	7	6.0%	
Prince Albert	311	0	0.0%	
Regina	154	12	7.8%	
Saskatoon	272	0	0.0%	
Total	853	19	2.2%	

On-Campus				
	Total Grads	Equity Grads	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	569	89	15.6%	
Prince Albert	395	17	4.3%	
Regina	648	28	4.3%	
Saskatoon	917	57	6.2%	
Total	2,529	191	7.6%	

Off-Campus				
	Total Grads	Equity Grads	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	160	7	4.4%	
Prince Albert	342	0	0.0%	
Regina	407	14	3.4%	
Saskatoon	416	1	0.2%	
Total	1,325	22	1.7%	

	Base				
	Total Grads	Equity Grads	% Equity of Total		
Moose Jaw	506	88	17.4%		
Prince Albert	332	17	5.1%		
Regina	607	29	4.8%		
Saskatoon	917	58	6.3%		
Total	2,362	192	8.1%		

Continuing Education				
	Total Grads	Equity Grads	% Equity of Total	
Moose Jaw	223	8	3.6%	
Prince Albert	405	0	0.0%	
Regina	448	13	2.9%	
Saskatoon	416	0	0.0%	
Total	1,492	21	1.4%	



### 2015-16 AY Census Graduate Equity Summary Report

### **Notes**

- 1. Reports all Saskatchewan Polytechnic certificate, diploma, and degree credentials awarded between July 1, 2015 and June 30, 2016 (including brokered programs).
- 2. A student may graduate from more than one program in an academic year. There were 3,815 distinct graduates in one or more programs in 2015-16. Of these, there were 212 distinct student visa graduates.
- 3. Graduate figures do not include collaborative degree programs (Saskatchewan Collaborative Bachelor of Science in Nursing, Collaborative Nurse Practitioner).
- 4. Source: ODS, 2015-16 Census Freeze, Institutional Research & Analysis.